material changes to future economic conditions.

The comprehensive details of performance of the Company 
have been given in the Management Discussion and Analysis 
Report appended hereto.

TRANSFER OF UNCLAIMED DIVIDEND TO AUTHORITY
An amount of Rs. 12,72,736/-  (Rupees Twelve Lacs 
Seventy Two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Six  only) was 

transferred to Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) 
during the year under review.

TRANSFER OF UNCLAIMED SHARES TO AUTHORITY

As per the provision of Section 124(6) of the Companies 
Act, 2013 read with Investor Education and Protection Fund 
Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 
2016 as amended from time to time, the Company has 
transferred 30851 (Thirty Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty One) 
Equity Shares on which Dividend was not paid for more than 
seven years to the Investor Education and Protection Fund 
(IEPF) during the year under review.

DIVIDEND 

Yours Directors are pleased to recommend a dividend 
@ Rs 1/- (Rupees one only) per share for the fi nancial year

[...]

h) Penalties or strictures imposed on the Company by Stock Exchanges or SEBI or any Statutory Authority

With regard to delay in appointing sixth director in the Company w.e.f. 1st April, 2021, (Regulation 17 (1) of Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015) penalty of 
Rs.6,12,000 (Rupees Six Lacs Twelve Thousand Only) imposed by “The BSE” has been waived off  vide their email 
dated 17th June, 2021.

i) Code of conduct

The Company has in place a comprehensive Code of Conduct (the Code) applicable to all the directors and senior 
management. The Code gives guidance and support needed for ethical conduct of business and compliance of law.